

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

EXPRESSIONS HAIR DESIGN, LINDA FIACCO,  
BROOKLYN PHARMACY & SODA FOUNTAIN, INC.,  
PETER FREEMAN, BUNDA STARR CORP.,  
DONNA PABST, FIVE POINTS ACADEMY,  
STEVE MILLES, PATIO.COM, and DAVID ROSS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of the State of New York; CYRUS R.  
VANCE, JR., in his official capacity as District Attorney  
of New York County; ERIC GONZALEZ, in his official  
capacity as Acting District Attorney of Kings County,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

---

**Brief of Action on Smoking and Health,  
American Thoracic Society, National Association  
of County and City Health Officials, Public Good  
Law Center, and Tobacco Control Legal Consortium  
as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Respondents**

---

---

THOMAS BENNIGSON

*Counsel of Record*

SETH E. MERMIN

PUBLIC GOOD LAW CENTER

3130 Shattuck Avenue

Berkeley, CA 94705

(510) 336-1899

tbennigson@publicgoodlaw.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> ....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE MOST PLAUSIBLE INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 518 AVOIDS CONSTITUTIONAL DIFFICULTY .....	5
A. The No-Surprise Interpretation Is The Most Plausible Reading Of The Statute .....	6
B. New York’s Past Enforcement Of The Statute Is Consistent With The No-Surprise Interpretation.....	11
C. The No-Surprise Interpretation Makes Reasonable New York’s Intention To Enforce The Statute Against Petitioners.....	15
D. Under the No-Surprise Interpretation, the Statute Clearly Comports with the First Amendment .....	16
1. Analyzed as a disclosure requirement, Section 518 is constitutional.....	17
2. Analyzed as a speech restriction, Section 518 is constitutional.....	19
II. THERE IS NO NEED FOR RADICAL CHANGE IN THE REGULATION OF COMMERCIAL SPEECH .....	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Doctrine That Content-Based Speech Regulations Are Subject To Strict Scrutiny Has Never Been Applied To Commercial Speech.....	23
B. Most Commercial Speech Regulations Are Content-Based .....	25
C. Subjecting Commercial Speech Regulations To Strict Scrutiny Would Severely Impair Government’s Ability To Protect Public Health And Safety, Prevent Consumer Deception, And Safeguard The Public And Businesses From Other Commercial Harms .....	29
1. Content-based regulations of commercial speech are important for protecting consumers and businesses from being misled.....	31
2. Content-based regulations of speech are critical for protecting public health.....	33
3. The public relies on content-based mandatory disclosures for protection from serious harm .....	35
D. Expanding Protections For Commercial Speech Could Weaken Protection For Core Speech .....	37
CONCLUSION .....	39
APPENDIX	
Identity and Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>44 Liquormart v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	29, 30
<i>American Meat Inst. v. United States Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	27
<i>Anderson v. Treadwell</i> , 294 F.3d 453 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	23
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	3
<i>Bates v. State Bar</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977) .....	20
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	23
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	23
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	8
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Service Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 1048 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	25
<i>Dana’s R.R. Supply v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Disc. Tobacco City &amp; Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012).....	18, 34
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	20
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995) ....	23, 38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	29
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	20
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010) .....	21
<i>Lone Star Sec. &amp; Video, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 827 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Mainstream Marketing Svces., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 358 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Mass. Ass’n of Private Career Sch. v. Healey</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D. Mass. 2016).....	25
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	38
<i>Milavetz, Gallop &amp; Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	20, 21, 27
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	29
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	8
<i>National Association of Tobacco Outlets, Inc. v. City of Providence</i> , 731 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2013).....	1
<i>National Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	35
<i>Nixon v. American Blast Fax, Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 649 (8th Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	23, 38, 39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Fulvio</i> , 517 N.Y.S. 2d 1008 (Crim. Ct. 1987) .....	13, 14
<i>POM Wonderful, LLC v. F.T.C.</i> , 777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	33
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) ....	24, 25
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Institutional Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	38
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	24
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) ....	23, 35
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	12, 13, 17, 21
<i>Thompson Med. Co. v. FTC</i> , 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	33
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	20
<i>Timilsina v. W. Valley City</i> , 121 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (D. Utah 2015).....	25
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	33, 34
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	17, 18, 20
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Washington State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	21
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	38, 39
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) .....	19, 27

## STATUTES

Cash Discount Act, Pub. L. No. 97-25, 95 Stat. 144 (1981) .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 45 .....	11
15 U.S.C. § 55 .....	36
15 U.S.C. § 77j .....	35
15 U.S.C. § 78m-2.....	37
15 U.S.C. § 1261 .....	18, 28
15 U.S.C. § 1402 .....	36
15 U.S.C. § 1601 .....	11
15 U.S.C. § 1662 .....	26
15 U.S.C. §§ 1663-1665b .....	18, 35
15 U.S.C. § 1681 .....	11, 30
15 U.S.C. § 1681e .....	30
15 U.S.C. § 1692 .....	11
15 U.S.C. § 1692e .....	30, 32
15 U.S.C. § 6151 .....	30
21 U.S.C. § 321 .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
21 U.S.C. § 343 .....	18, 26, 33, 37
21 U.S.C. § 387k.....	34
27 U.S.C. § 215 .....	26, 28
47 U.S.C. § 227 .....	30, 31
49 U.S.C. § 30188 .....	36
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200.....	10
Cal. Civ. Code § 1750 .....	19
Cal. Civ. Code § 1770 .....	10
Fla. Stat. § 501.0117.....	9
Idaho Code Ann. § 41-4605.....	37
Md. Code Com. Law § 13-104.....	32
Minn. Stat. § 62A.50 .....	37
N.J. Stat. § 56:8-2.9.....	32
N.J. Stat. § 56:8-140.....	32
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 420.05.....	11
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349 .....	10
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 396-cc .....	11
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 396-d .....	11
N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law § 5 .....	11
N.Y. R. Prof. Conduct 7.1 .....	11
N.Y. Stat. Law § 145 .....	9
N.Y. Stat. Law § 143 .....	10
Okla. Stat. tit. 36 § 2043.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Tenn. Code § 47-18-111 .....	32
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.46.....	32
 REGULATIONS	
12 C.F.R. § 230.8 .....	32
14 C.F.R. § 399.84 .....	14
16 C.F.R. § 310.4 .....	30
17 C.F.R. Pt. 230 .....	35
21 C.F.R. § 101.9 .....	18, 37
21 C.F.R. § 202.1 .....	18, 34, 36
27 C.F.R. § 5.63 .....	37
29 C.F.R. § 99.101 .....	26
31 C.F.R. § 50.12 .....	19
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200 .....	31
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
FDA, <i>Drug Safety Communication: FDA Re-</i> <i>quires Label Warnings to Prohibit Sharing of</i> <i>Multi-Dose Diabetes Pen Devices Among Pa-</i> <i>tients</i> (Feb. 25, 2015) .....	36
FDA, <i>FAERS Reporting by Patient Outcomes by</i> <i>Year</i> (2015).....	34
FDA, <i>Preventable Adverse Drug Reactions</i> (up- dated 2016).....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Inst. of Medicine, <i>Preventing Medication Errors</i> (2007).....	36
Post, Robert & Amanda Shanor, <i>Adam Smith’s First Amendment</i> , 128 HARV. L. REV. F. 165 (2015).....	31
Post, Robert, <i>The Constitutional Status of Com- mercial Speech</i> , 48 UCLA L. REV. 1 (2000) .....	38
Shanor, Amanda, <i>The New Lochner</i> , 2016 WIS. L. REV. 133 (2016) .....	26
